BEU SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCa Standard
SECTION 502-612411
Issue 5, September 1980
SERVICE
2638- AND 2639-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
CONNECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL

lA1, 1A2, 6A, or $6B4 KTS. Refer to
Section 518-310-405 for connections using 235- or
236-type key telephone units (KTU).
2.02 A 235A (MD) or 235D KTU is associated
with each 2638-type telephone set. A 236A
(MD) or 236B KTU is associated with each 2639-type
telephone set. Because of the single common
talking pair and control lead patterns used in these
sets, a line concentrator unit must be associated
with each telephone set installed and cannot be
shared even on a bridged station basis.
2.03 See SD-69499-01 (key telephone system, 6A,
96B,4 lA1, and 1A2 station line concentrators)
and Section $518-310-4054 for connection to station
line concentrators using 235- and 236-type key
telephone units.
2.04 When 400-type KTU’S are used as line
circuits, a 235B or 236B KTU must be used
or a 235A (MD) or 236A (MD) KTU modified as
shown in Section 9518-310-405.4
2.05 The 2638CAM, 2638CAMS1 and 2639DAM,
2639DAMS1 telephone sets are equipped with
a 241-type amplifier.
2.06 The 2638- and 2639-type sets that are
provided with D50AH (MD) or D80D (MD)
mounting cords require contact strip assemblies on
the 635-type keys. These sets are normally provided
with a 635A5C key (5-line pickup and hold) in the
first module. If desired, the 635A5C key can be
replaced with a 625AD5C key (4-line pickup, cutoff,
and hold). In this case the contact strip assemblies
for the 635AD5C key (840151039 and 840151047)
are furnished with the key.
JVote: Contact strips are not required with
sets equipped with D50BD or D80E mounting
cords. A and Al are common to all pickup
buttons through internal mounting cord wiring.
2.07 Because of the physical arrangement of the
635-type key, the contact strips do not extend
to the chaining switch. This requires additional
Al leads to each module (except the last) to provide
A lead control.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 502-612-411
2.08 The D50AH (MD) and D80D (MD) mounting
cords are replaced by D50BD and D80E,
respectively.
2.09 Mounting cords of these CALL DIRECTOR
sets terminate in individual plugs connected
to the rear of the keys. This permits rearrangement
of line appearances either in the set or at the key
equipment distribution point. Current sets are
equipped with the satin silver (-87) mounting cord.
2.10 All line key positions are convertible from
pickup (locking) to signaling (nonlocking).
To convert a key position, remove the 812857738
(P-28E773) screw detail from key position involved
and make the necessary wiring changes as shown
in Table B or C.
RR Some spade-tipped conductors or
mounting cord leads are insulated
with tubing which, when used, should
be cut off with electrician scissors or
diagonal pliers. Other conductors
are insulated with stiff plastic
pockets. Pinch open the mouth
of the pocket to release the
spade tips.
2.11 The 819040338 (P-90D033) Printed Wiring
Board Assembly used to provide a station
busy lamp circuit for 2638- and 2639-type telephone
sets is intended to mount in the 235- or 236-type
line concentrator key telephone unit associated with
these sets. Connections to the telephone set are
through the TA lead (Fig. 4 and 5). For connections
to the printed wiring board assembly, see Section
518-310-405 on station line concentrators or refer
to SD-69580-01.
2.12 A KS-8109L2 or KS-20419L1 buzzer may be
installed when a second audible signal is
required. Use (O-R) and (R-O) mounting cord
conductors from (BL) binder stored in first module
for connections. Current sets are equipped with a
KS-20419L1 (10 volt ac only) buzzer connected as
shown.
3. MAINTENANCE
3.o1 Maintenance information for these sets is
found in Section 502-600-100 entitled 630,
1630, and 2630 Telephone Sets, Common Installation
and Maintenance.
3.02 Individual components such as dials, keys,
ringer, etc., are covered in sections pertaining
to the particular item.
3.03 Do not use solvents to clean plastic
parts of these sets. Use a damp cloth
only. If discolored, replace part.
TABLE A
8403643760R 819041971 (P-90D197) (MD) POLARITY
GUARD CONNECTIONS (Note)
LEAD COLOR
REMOVE CONNECT
FROM To
Line Switch (w) C*
Headset Jack